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City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

1 2 3 4 5

Population       12,963 13,431 12,831 12,398 12,794

Deviation 80 548 -52 -485 -89

Deviation % 0.6% 4.3% -0.4% -3.8% -0.7%

Other 8,860 10,023 9,230 8,422 10,259

Other % 68.3% 74.6% 71.9% 67.9% 80.2%

Latino 2,147 2,169 1,988 2,894 1,339

Latino % 16.6% 16.1% 15.5% 23.3% 10.5%

Asian 1,761 1,112 1,458 915 1,063

Asian % 13.6% 8.3% 11.4% 7.4% 8.3%

Black 195 127 155 167 133

Black % 1.5% 0.9% 1.2% 1.3% 1.0%

2020 Census

1 2 3 4 5

Total CVAP 8,542 10,581 9,676 8,709 10,702

Other CVAP 5,753 8,451 7,041 6,846 8,581

Other CVAP % 67.3% 79.9% 72.8% 78.6% 80.2%

Latino CVAP 1,143 1,394 984 1,125 949

Latino CVAP % 13.4% 13.2% 10.2% 12.9% 8.9%

Asian CVAP 1,311 681 1,508 655 897

Asian CVAP % 15.3% 6.4% 15.6% 7.5% 8.4%

Black CVAP 335 55 143 83 275

Black CVAP % 3.9% 0.5% 1.5% 1.0% 2.6%

Citizen Voting Age Population (CVAP)



City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

District 1

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

2020 Census

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

Citizen Voting Age Population

Population       Deviation Deviation % Other Other % Latino Latino % Asian Asian % Black Black %

12,963 80 0.6% 8,860 68.3% 2,147 16.6% 1,761 13.6% 195 1.5%

Total CVAP Other CVAP Other CVAP % Latino CVAP Latino CVAP % Asian CVAP Asian CVAP % Black CVAP Black CVAP %

8,542 5,753 67.3% 1,143 13.4% 1,311 15.3% 335 3.9%



City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

District 2

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

2020 Census

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

Citizen Voting Age Population

Population       Deviation Deviation % Other Other % Latino Latino % Asian Asian % Black Black %

13,431 548 4.3% 10,023 74.6% 2,169 16.1% 1,112 8.3% 127 0.9%

Total CVAP Other CVAP Other CVAP % Latino CVAP Latino CVAP % Asian CVAP Asian CVAP % Black CVAP Black CVAP %

10,581 8,451 79.9% 1,394 13.2% 681 6.4% 55 0.5%



City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

District 3

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

2020 Census

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

Citizen Voting Age Population

Population       Deviation Deviation % Other Other % Latino Latino % Asian Asian % Black Black %

12,831 -52 -0.4% 9,230 71.9% 1,988 15.5% 1,458 11.4% 155 1.2%

Total CVAP Other CVAP Other CVAP % Latino CVAP Latino CVAP % Asian CVAP Asian CVAP % Black CVAP Black CVAP %

9,676 7,041 72.8% 984 10.2% 1,508 15.6% 143 1.5%



City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

District 4

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

2020 Census

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

Citizen Voting Age Population

Population       Deviation Deviation % Other Other % Latino Latino % Asian Asian % Black Black %

12,398 -485 -3.8% 8,422 67.9% 2,894 23.3% 915 7.4% 167 1.3%

Total CVAP Other CVAP Other CVAP % Latino CVAP Latino CVAP % Asian CVAP Asian CVAP % Black CVAP Black CVAP %

8,709 6,846 78.6% 1,125 12.9% 655 7.5% 83 1.0%



City of Laguna Niguel
Draft B

District 5

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

2020 Census

Other % Latino % Asian % Black %

Citizen Voting Age Population

Population       Deviation Deviation % Other Other % Latino Latino % Asian Asian % Black Black %

12,794 -89 -0.7% 10,259 80.2% 1,339 10.5% 1,063 8.3% 133 1.0%

Total CVAP Other CVAP Other CVAP % Latino CVAP Latino CVAP % Asian CVAP Asian CVAP % Black CVAP Black CVAP %

10,702 8,581 80.2% 949 8.9% 897 8.4% 275 2.6%


